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OIRBCI'OR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND RB~TINO (BAYO) 

DIVISION OF LBGAL SERVICBS(PBLLBGRI.ut!. ~ 
DIVISION OF eoteroNICATIONS (BIBGALSKI) ~- ~ 
DIVISION OF CONSUMBR AFFAIRS (DURBIN) ,l:Jtj', 

DOCKET NO. 970097 -TI INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSB 
PROCBBOING AGAINST INTEGRATED TBLBSBRVICBS, INC., POR 
VIOLATION OP RULB 25 - 24.490, FLORIDA AI»>INISTRATIVB CX>DB, 
CUSTOMBR RBLATIONS; ROLBS INCORPORATBO, AND RULE 25 -
4 . 04 3, FLORIDA AI»>INISTRATIVB CODB, RBSPONSB TO 
COMMISSION STAPP INQUIRIES 

12/16/97 - RBGQLAR AGENDA - INTBRBSTBO PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S: \PSC\CMU\WP\970097TI. RCM 

CI\SB BACKGROUND 

In~egrated TeleServices , Inc. (ITS), certi f icate number 44 20, 
is a provider of i nterexchange telecommunications service and was 
certificated on l~y 29, 1996. Between June 13, 1996 and March 12, 
1997, Consumer Affairs staff receive d 268 complaints against ITS 
for appa rent unauthorh;ed carrier changes (slamming). 

On Ma y 5, 1997, the Commission issued Order No. PSC - 97-0512 -
FOF-TI ordering ITS to show cause why it should not be fined 
$75,000 for apparent violations of Rule 25·24 .490, Florida 
Administrat ive Code, Customer Relat ions; Rules Incorporated, and 
$25,000 for apparent violations of Rule 25 - 4 .043, Flor ida 
Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. Since 
the order was i ssued, staff has been working with the company 
negotiating a settlement . On November 25, 1997, ITS filed its 
proposed settlement offer (Attachment A, Page 5). This is staff's 
recommendation t o accept the proposed settlement o ffer . 
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• DOCKET NO. 970097-TI 
DATE: December 4 , 1997 

• 
DISCQSSION OF ISSQBS 

I SSQB l; Should the Commission accept ITS' proposed settlement 
offer and cancel certificate number 4420 in lieu of a fine as 
resolution of the apparent violations o f Rule 25-24.490, Florida 
Administrative Code, Customer Relations; Rules Incorporated, and 
Rule 25 -4 .043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission 
Staff Inquiries? 

RBgMmNDATION: 
settlement offer 
(Biegalski) 

Yes. The Commission should accept I TS's proposed 
and cancel certificate 4420 in lieu of a fine. 

STAfF ANALYSIS ; The Division o f Consumer Affairs received a total 
of 268 complaints against ITS from June 13, 1996 until March 12, 
1997. As of January 31, 1997, a ·total of 191 complaints concerning 
unauthorized carrier charges (slamming) have been closed by the 
Division of Consumer Affairs as rule infractions. In the majority 
of the cases the customers complained that the ITS telemarketers 
were misleading . 

As noted in the Case Background, in Order No. PSC-97 - 0512-FOF­
TI, the Commission r equired ITS to show cause why it &~ould not be 
fined or have its ce rtificate canceled for apparent viol~~1ons o f 
Rule 25-24 .490, Florida Administrative Code, and Rule 25-4.043, 
Florida Administrative Code. On May 27, 1997, !TS filed its 
response to the Commission • s show cause order and r equested a 
hearing pursuant to Section 120. 57, Florida Statutes. 

As the outcome of several discussions between staff and ITS 
counsel, the company decided to surrender its certi ficate rather 
than submit to a fine it determined it could not absorb based on 
its business volume in Florida. Accordi ngly, the company proposed 
a settlement that can bP. summarized as follows: 

• ITS will surrender itB certificate for cancellation 
within 60 days of the Commission's order. 

• ITS will take appropriate steps 
outstanding customer complaints, 
future complaints that may arise. 

t o .resolve any 
as well as any 

• ITS will take appropriate steps to ensure existing 
customers in Florida are not inconvenienced by its 
withdrawal from the state. 

• ITS will not reapply for certification to provide 
intrastate telecommunications service of any kind 
prior to January 1, 2001. 

• ITS , its management, nor its princ ipals wi ll enter 
or seek to enter in any other way the Florida 
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• 
intrastate telecommunications market before January 
1, 2003. 

Staft be l ieves ITS' proposed settlement offer is reasonable 
and recommends that the Commission accept it, thereby canceling 
certificate 44 20. 

I SSQB 2 : Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange 
companies (IXCs ) to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunica tions service to ITS pursuant to Rule 2~·24. 4 701(3), 

Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 44 20 is 
canceled? 

RBCOMMBNPATION : Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25·24 . 4701(3), Florida 
Administr ative Code, t he Commiss ion should order all ce r tificated 
i nt ere xc hange compani es to discontinue providing interexchange 
t e l e communica t i ons service to ITS if ITS' certificate is canceled 
as the result of t he Commiss ion ' s action in Iasue 1. (Biegalskil 

STAPP AHALYSI S: Rule 25-24 . 4701{3), Florida Administrative Code . 
states i n part : 

(3) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
o r r ebi l ling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reselling or rebilling 
such s e rvice and simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within chc 
cont ext of existing facilities and technology. 

If ITS' certificate is canceled as the result of the 
Commission's acceptance of the company's settlement off~r in Issue 
1, any intrastate inter exchange service offered by ITS would be in 
violation of Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. 
Since the Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides 
service to ITS, the Commission should order all certificated IXCs 
to discontinue service to ITS if the Commission votes to accept the 
company's set tlement offer in Issue 1. 
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• OOCKBT NO. 970097 -TI 
DATB: December 4, 1997 

ISSVB 3; Should this docket be c losed? 

• 
RBCOMMENJ)ATION ; Yes . This docket s hould be closed wi t:h t:he 
appr oval of Issue 1 and the cancellat:ion of cer t:if i cat:e number 44 ~0 
within 60 days of the i ssuance of t:he Order. · (Pellegrini) 

STAPP AHALXSIS; If s taff's recommendation in Iss ue l is approved, 
upon cancellation of ITS' cert:if icat:e, this docket: may be closed. 
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WLOOINS ~ VH.f. A( lOttTA. P.A. 
ATTOit .. CYI AT L ..... 

?0• , .. , ,, .... ~· ·~- . , •• , , 
,.ft . f O''•CC OAA..C .. ••• t 

TA&.u.>1AIIItlt . ' LO " IOA lllOI 

, • .._, .... o,., •••o• ''' '".)• 
'''"'-.co ...... ' " "'"'' lll· •••!> 

Mr . Charle• Pellegrini 
D1vuion ot LegAl Servicee 
Flori~• Public Se~ce Commiaeion 
'-54 0 Shum.rd OAk Boulevard 
Tollahaooee , Plortda lll99 - 0850 

ne r Oockec No. 9700~7-Tl Proceedioga a~a1noc 1ntegrar.ed T&teSorvicea, Inc . tor v1olac1on of Rulo lS -4 . 118, P. A.C .• tnLerexch&nge Carrier Selection . 

Ooar Mr . Pollegrinlr 

The purpose ot thia letter 11 to pcopoae a oettlement ot the above ahow cau.o proceeding ~gainot incAgratad TeleServ1cea , Tnc . A8 euch, ch ie ~ommunicati~n ia pr1v1loged and cont identlal.' an~ nothing hareln mAY be viewed aa an admiaaion agoinar. 1ntcrcat or l.n Any way ueed agAinac Reepondent it thia d\opute ia not aottle~ . Aw you are awara , r:hia aettlement propooal ia the culminatiou o t J evoral d lacuaaiono with etatr ond mou1ticacJona to two earlier wc1ttan propoaala. Yor eaae ot reteronca , [ am aimply cecaa tir~ tha original proposal aa modlt1ad 10 the reoult ot our negotiac1one. 

nrr.oDOCTION 

The !ihow Cauee Order allagee two bcla1c vtolotione by Retopondenr:. e l anwning And fa1lut·e to cionely reepond to bLot t inqu 1 r1ea, 4lld t11rther a l tcgea t.ho t , Cl\kcn cogethor , t:heoao violation. warrant r~noa ot $7S,OOO ar~ $2 5,000 . 

01ven cne tMgn.l t~d• ot the pocential Hnee And the llm1ted scope of lneegrac•d•e FloridA operat1ona , Integrated re luctAn~ !y hac come to the conelueion that 1t muet aurrendor 1ts ~ercl f~c~t• tuther Ll~ hear the coat o t l1ti9At.1ng che 1aauee 1n dlaputo o r 

Keapondent is not cloiming protecL~on from diacloaure under t he Public Rt~corde low, bi.At rac.her proceccion ogainot uatt o •. c.h18 coii'I11UIUcat.ion aga.inat ic 1! r.h i a mar.cer cannot be t~oct led . 

-~---------------------
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• 

ee~ c tlo th.l.e ri!Mtter by rMk1M a payment cono1etent wi t..h tho Ct.>lm\iaaion • a o~~~arging policy on !ina a . Dawod on 1 ntraatat:e rovenuee tor the f i rat qu1nter of 111517, 1 Integrat ed • a .1nnual int.raatate revenue• (not profital would be tar 1•~• than ftmount• projected to roeolve thi• matter Lu the Commiea1on•a oat iafoctJon w1thouc eurronder ot the ce~ti!J.cate. 

IntegrAted began operltiona ln lPPa ond Cor (our y~~r• hod an envJablo recordr it never had expecionced a conaumer c~aploint o f ""Y kind. ThAin in Pebruary o! 1996, tntegrated rMde ita !l.nt foray into telet~arketing o! ita aerv1Cftll, wtuch 1 ed co r.he complaint• that reaulted 1n thia docket be1ng opened And the 11~0~ cauae ordo~ being ieaued. Although the telernarketing program waa troubled and reaulted in many cuatomer c~lainta, Intagrat&d believeo thAt timo will prove chat r:h ia woa an a.berrllt .1onal experience and thAt Int egrAted ia a c~pany c~tted r.o eth1c al marketing, full regulatory compli•nce . and total cuatomer aatiat'action . 

Aa context !or thia settlement otter, it m1ght.. bo uaetul to recount brio!ly lntograted•a telemarketing experience t n J anuary 1996, Int119raeed acquired a • partition• ot a nor. her coi!IJ'Iany • • • awl tchle"e roeale• orrange~~~&.~nt wit.h AT"T . 'l'o markut thi s coaa le capac1 ty, Integrated purcha11ed a telemarketing firm 1111 th oxpen.euc:e 1.0 long diotance ealee . ln addition, Integratec.l opt ed to u11e acri pta e1~goated by ita provider, and, or couroe, to uee a third par. c;y veri t: :\er to confirm ealeo . At. t..hl.a point tnr.eg.r:Ated waa comlortable thar. i t would have nu probl~m with ulamming bocaueo ot the OXpet' iance Of 1C8 teiorurketer , tha underlying provider, _,nd tho vertfier. 

Nevorthelcaa, ba•ed on en. comp1a1nta o f numoroue conaumerw, the ac:ript: wae mieleading en.d the tlu.rd party verl.tlcatJ.on wae tnodequate. Although the tolemacketing bega n in Febru~ry o! 19~6. tnt..cgrAted did not rece1va lte !1rot complaint w1t1l Junu . Thua, by tho time Intftgrated recogni~od the proble~. there were already a high volume oC complaintll . Inr.egratad'a remed1"'l e t (orte over the next eevaral ftOntha included tho fo l lowing : mod1fl. t.:3tJ.ono o t the acript; improvement• to tho Wftlcome pavkoge oont new c:uotomera ; r.erminllting and replacing tho veri ficat Jon company; r~·pollJ.ng all unconvectod cuwtomero to confirm their choi c e orA canc:alling all convoraion order• tor tboee not confirmed ; expanding !nteqcated•o service centar to handle r l\e compJ.aint..w and regulatory 1nqui e1ea ; 

Integrated'• intraatato revonuee for Karch o f 1997 were oniy S6. 0 S9.1l5. 
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~nd ulr:imato1y terminating telemarket ing. 

• 

Unf o rtunat ely , during tho•• monche oth11r prob1el!lll u ·oao that further tnconven1onced coru~umer11 .nd un.dermined Integrated' o 
remed1el ef!orta. Til••• problema included, f o r O:U!I1lle. t he 
following : 

ll 9111• tor AprJl and ~y 1996 w11n t out with 4n incorrect 
eddre•• and aervice celophone nUIIIber t or Int~ratod . The 
billa , which w11re 1eauad by ACUS , contained an addreee 
iU\d r:elephone nUIIIber o f tha f ormor •parLltion holder• 
( n~ dofuncel that. roei4ad in oakbrook t\l1noi a . 
cu•tOIIlllrl who attampl.ed to contact Integrated dt r.he 
addreea or 11erv.J.ee nwnber c:ould not , an.ct clloy wer e 
juaeifia.bly angry and frua tratod . 1\leo , during Apr U a rw 
May eha 100 •ervice number o f Integrated' • wholeaaler d1d 
net function properly . Consum.re were unAbl e eo obtain 
aeaiatanc o through tha~ number e i ther . 

2 I Ao noted above, Integrated • • c8ll veri !1cation compAny 
did not perform adequat.eiy . 

31 Provio ion 1ng wae e o al~ that c~l,.inta were received by 
conaumore who had forgotr.en their dociaion to tc~nafer 
eervico . 

41 Certain rurt~~~dial effort• by Integrat ed were fru lltratcd by 
the wholeealer•a f nil ure to provide an accurate ~tabaea 
to Integrated . 

S l 'J ho &yet em o f Ineograced • e wholeaa lor • pparenr.l y 
apontanoouttly •r11 t nata1ted• carta1n cAnceled aecoun1..u. 
leadir~ to furt.her con•u~r complaintD. 

In aum, Int~ated IliAd& a mistake in che deaigu dnd i n1plementt1tJ.on o f i c e Ucae c a l ema.rketing veneure . and thlo ml.llt.tkc Lneonv eniancad cvat.olllllro. Becau•• Integratod took prtdc 1n bo1ng a low coat, value added provider and becauee it had never 
~txpariencad cuetomor complaint.• be t ore. it was atunnod by the problelNI .I L faced . Thua InLcgrl\tOd att e rapted t o respond in good 
faith t o iimt t t.he damage both eo conaumero and co 1te r opucac1on. but at the a~ t ime certain dave lopm.nLo beyond lte control were oXAcerbot1ng thft aituacion. 

The cuu.c:erbotin9 oircumatuncea ora n~.>t meueionec.l to c:-xcu11e Lntegrneed f rom ito rellponaibii .a.tiea in this IIIAt tec . On chc cont r ary , Integrated accepts lull reaponolbUity f or a U rcgula1..ory 
problema that aroae ae e coru~equence of ito telemarketing program. Novarthele»e, it. i a J~~rtent for the Comm1ee1on to underaLand tha t 
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the ac:ope ot the probleiNI o~ddroaaed 1n thio proceedu19 wau no t. duo 
to indittennce 0 1· , woree, • duigned to add ouetomora rhroul]h 
unoc:rupuloua INirkoting, Integrated · • reputotion and level ot 
a11 r.vioe to ita ouatOIMra h•• alwaya b4ton a eouroe o t pr1de to the 
peopla who work t.here and thio hAa been • diahoartening axperience 
tor chem. 

PaQPOIID llUOLOTIOX 

In light ot the above , Integrated propo11ea the following 
reaolution to thie dieputea 

ll Integrated will •urrandor ita cert1!icato (or 
oanc:ello.tion. I eugg1u1t tbat the COIMIUfl ion Uaue o 
Unal Ol'dar appro'ving the eottlenwtnc p1·ov1ded t or 
cancollatlon of the certificate within 60 daya . 

2) Integrated will cake appropriate atepo co ina ure thac ir.~ 
exiacing intraacace cuacomera are not inc:onve.nienced by 
Integrated'• withdrawal t'rom the Florida 111arket. . 

31 It any consumer inquire• concerning Integrated romAin 
open, Inr.egrQted will 1naure th.ac ato1t! h~a e u ftic j ent 
i~ormation co cloee them. I n addition, it the 
Commieeion recc1vea conaumor inquiriao 4bouc Integrated 
in the futura, lncegrotfld will ra8il<)nd fully All it it 
were at:.U 1 cere 1 Ucaead ln Florida . 

tl Inr.egroc~d will not reapply tor a cftrCi!ica~o ol publ ic 
convenience and neceaalty to provide 1ncraetaca 
t olecommunioationa aervioft .:;t' any kind batore January l, 
2001. Moroover, neither Int~grated , ita manogemant. uor 
it&l princip,.la will eneer or aoek to encer in 11ny o ther 
way the 1-'lorJ.da intraac.ar.e te l ocommuruca1aone ano.rkec ovflr 
which the t'lorid4 Publ•c service CommJ. •a .. on hAll 
juriadicr.ion bafor o January l, 2003 . 

In~ogracod regreta che problema cauoed tor conoumero by ita 
ttolema.rketing program . Integrated aloo regrate probloma cau,.ed 
atatt by delayed rellpon.lftD co acatt .inquiries. The decJ.aion to 
ourrender ita cert lticate ia not oomething Integrated cak~a 
lightly, and le mado in reat!irmanc e of !ntr:grotfld' a ultimate 
cummitmanc to tull compliance with all ap'fl i coble ComnUa~ 1on 
rflgul .. tiona . Thua, we aro h" pe!ul that etat And r.ho co,rvnla/IJ.on 
wil l f ind t hla good faith o tter ot aettlornent acoopta.bl e and \n r.lle 
public into rene. 

-6-



ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 970097-TI 
DECEMBER 4, 1997 

• 
Mr . Charle~ Vollegrini 
November 2~. 1997 
Page 5 

• 

Plea•• contact me if any add icional inf ormacion ia required . 
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